507017928 12/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7064762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SALVATORE ASPRO	07/29/2021
MASASHI KOBAYASHI	12/01/2021
JINOJ TITUS	09/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK
Street Address:	66 WELLINGTON ST. W., 15TH FLOOR
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5K 1A2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17546225

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)363-8429

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4164798647

Email: mailbox@rowandlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ROWAND LLP

Address Line 1: 3080 YONGE STREET, SUITE 6060
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4N 3N1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	337-0255USP2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOANNA POON
SIGNATURE:	/Joanna Poon/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=20041-ARC-US-PAT-Assignment#page1.tif source=20041-ARC-US-PAT-Assignment#page2.tif source=20041-ARC-US-PAT-Assignment#page3.tif source=20041-ARC-US-PAT-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507017928 REEL: 058344 FRAME: 0175

TD Reference No. 20041-ARC-US-PAT

Firm Name: Rowand LLP

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

ASPRO, Salvatore - 66 Wellington St. W., 15th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2 KOBAYASHI, Masashi - 66 Wellington St. W., 15th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2 TITUS, Jinoj - 66 Wellington St. W., 15th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2

has/have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

INTEGRATED HOME SCORING SYSTEM

for which a United States Patent application was filed on **July 27, 2020** and accorded Application Serial Number **16/939,619** (further identified by Attorney Docket No. **337-0255USP1** and TD Reference No. **20041-ARC-US-PAT**, hereinafter the "Patent Application"), and

WHEREAS, **The Toronto-Dominion Bank** (hereinafter "**Assignee**"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 66 Wellington Street West, TD Tower, 15th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2, has acquired or is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent, in the United States of America, Canada, and throughout the world, which may be granted and issued therefore throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the undersigned, I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon the Patent Application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions of the Patent Application or Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the inventions in any foreign country or countries including priority rights derived from any application for the inventions in any country;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agrees/agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 058344 FRAME: 0176

Firm Name: Rowand LLP

successors and assigns, to file and prosecute the Patent Application, and any and all substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon the Patent Application, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on the inventions; and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of

TAG-Wil-DRA-LACON Low remains Of

Ruid han maradi on marid ann Di

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent Application and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, in the United States of America, Canada, and foreign countries, which may be granted upon the Patent Application, and any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions thereof, and upon any foreign applications;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorizes/authorize and requests/request the Patent Office to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions of the Patent Application, and each and every reissue of the Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment;

AND I/WE, ASSIGNOR(S) each individually hereby represent and warrant that I have read and fully understand the terms and provisions hereof, have had an opportunity to obtain independent legal advice, and have executed this assignment based upon my own judgment and advice of independent legal counsel (if sought), or alternatively, have waived the right to obtain independent legal counsel.

Politogica Nitori, Vest, 180 lipyan, 197 bipory, Paresag Cipigae, 2004 IAD, kus seganad artus
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Vaughan, Ontwin this 29 day of July , 2021
and state that it is the contraction of the contraction of the contraction of the contraction and an encounterfield
disclosed or elaimed, and in any Charley Parky in the Daned States of America, Canada, and theoretical the world.
ASPRO, Salvatore
wroby adorestatied by each of the undersigned, LWE, ASSECHUK(S) decade teachy sett.
STATEMENT BY WITNESS 1, Rosaria Santili, whose full Post Office address is
1, NODGITE Jan 1911, whose full Post Office address is
49 Sail Cres, Maple, ON LGA 224 was
personally present and did see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment. Resulted to the second of the s
(Signature of Witness)
AND LWE. ASSECTION SQUEETING SQUEETING TO execute, moon request, may need off
uni (1832, 1832, seli eldera en alderezab en ververena ad gene dald a berell a bredten zazana ardial

Page 2 of 4

TD Reference No. 20041-ARC-US-PAT Firm Name: Roward UP

EXECUTED at (City, P	novince) Toronto, Ontario	, this 1	day of December , 202
	1447	74 A	
	KOBAVASHI	l, Masashi	i dan
	STATEMENT BY W	ITNESS	
Ĺ,		, whose	full Post Office address is
			9833
	id see the above named person,	who is knov	on to me, execute the above
Assignment.			
	(Signature of V	Vitness)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

3

TD Reference No. 20041-ARC-US-PAT Firm Name: Rowand LLP

EXECUTED at (City, Pro	vince) OSHAWA, ON, this <u>08</u> day of <u>Sep</u>	, 2021
	44	
	TITUS, Jinoj	
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
1,	, whose full Post Office address	s is
· a	was	
personally present and di	see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the a	bove
Assignment.		
	(Signature of Witness)	

4

PATENT REEL: 058344 FRAME: 0179